
Parish Council

St. Charles Parish
St. Charles Parish Courthouse

15045 Highway 18

P.O. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057

985-783-5125

www.stcharlesparish.govMeeting Agenda

Council Chairman Billy Raymond, Sr.

Councilmembers Carolyn K. Schexnaydre, Terry Authement,

Shelley M. Tastet, Wendy Benedetto, Paul J. Hogan,

Larry Cochran, Marcus M. Lambert, Dennis Nuss

Council Chambers, Courthouse6:00 PMMonday, December 6, 2010

Final

Minutes

ATTENDANCE

CALL TO ORDER

PRAYER

PLEDGE

Bishop Otis Kenner

Faith Praise & Deliverance Temple

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

SPECIAL BUSINESS (PROCLAMATIONS, CANVASS RETURNS, ETC.)

1 2010-0424 In Recognition:  Bishop Otis Kenner

Sponsors: Mr. Raymond

2 2010-0425 Proclamation:  Christmas Celebration

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr.

2010-0380 Discussion regarding fines under the present Solid Waste Disposal Contract - Mr. 

Leonce “Tut” Clement, Ms. Chandra Sampey, Representative IESI Coastal Waste 

Services, Inc.

Sponsors: Mr. Cochran

[Deferred from the November 8, 2010 Parish Council Meeting]

Legislative History 

11/8/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

Discussion will be rescheduled for the December 6, 2010 Parish Council 

Meeting
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REPORTS (FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIVITIES)

2010-0364 Administrative/Contract Monitor

Legislative History 

10/18/10 Parish Council Not Reported

2010-0429 Housing Authority

2010-0423 Workforce Investment Act (WIA)

2010-0398 Parish President Remarks/Report

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr.

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish Council Not Reported

Parish President St. Pierre absent.

ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION/PUBLIC HEARING

2010-0418 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a Contract with SDT 
Waste & Debris Services, LLC for Solid Waste Collection Services.

Sponsors: Mr. Lambert, Ms. Schexnaydre, Mr. Authement, Mr. Hogan and Mr. St. Pierre Jr.

Solid Waste Doc. & Spec..pdf

CONTRACT AGREEMENT revised 11-23-10

2010-0418 Agreement-F

2010-0418 Final Ord 10-12-12 with Contract

Attachments:

Revised Version (Regular Agenda - Page 3)

2010-0418 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a Contract with SDT 
Waste & Debris Services, LLC for Solid Waste Collection Services.

Sponsors: Mr. Lambert, Ms. Schexnaydre, Mr. Authement, Mr. Hogan, Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Mr. 

Raymond

Solid Waste Doc. & Spec..pdf

CONTRACT AGREEMENT revised 11-23-10

2010-0418 Agreement-F

2010-0418 Final Ord 10-12-12 with Contract

Attachments:

2010-0419 An ordinance to amend Section 10 - 22 of the St. Charles Parish Code 

to reduce the Service Charge for Solid Waste Collection Services.

Sponsors: Mr. Lambert, Ms. Schexnaydre, Mr. Authement, Mr. Hogan and Mr. St. Pierre Jr.

2010-0419 Final Ord 10-12-13Attachments:

Revised Version (Regular Agenda - Page 43)
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2010-0419 An ordinance to amend Section 10 - 22 of the St. Charles Parish Code 

to reduce the Service Charge for Solid Waste Collection Services.

Sponsors: Mr. Lambert, Ms. Schexnaydre, Mr. Authement, Mr. Hogan, Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Mr. 

Raymond

2010-0419 Final Ord 10-12-13Attachments:

2010-0426 An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 86-10-2, Traffic Code for St. 

Charles Parish, by removing all of the “NO OVERNIGHT PARKING” 

signs on Houmas Place in Ormond Country Club Estates Subdivision, 

Destrehan.

Sponsors: Ms. Benedetto

2010-0432 An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 09-9-7, a Lease with D.J.V., LLC 

to house the River Parishes Workforce Investment Board Office for St. 

Charles Parish, to reduce the office area leased and to approve and 

authorize the execution of said amendment.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and River Parishes Workforce Investment Act Program

WIA - St. Charles Lease Amendment No. 1.doc

2010-0432 Lease-F

2010-0432 Final Ord 10-12-14 with Amendment

Attachments:

2010-0433 An ordinance to amend the 2010 Consolidated Operating and Capital 

Budget to adjust Beginning Fund Balances to Actuals and to adjust 

Revenues and Expenditures in various funds.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Finance

2010Fa - Exhibit A & B

2010-0433 Final Ord 10-12-15 with Exhibits

Attachments:

2010-0434 An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order 

No. 1(Final) for Parish Project No. P090803, St. Charles Parish Public 

Works and Wastewater Office Renovation and Relocation Project to 

decrease the contract amount by $2,153.65.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Public Works

2010-0434 Change Order-F

2010-0434 Final Ord 10-12-16 with Change Order

Attachments:
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2010-0435 An ordinance to amend the Zoning Ordinance of 1981, Ordinance No. 

81-10-6, adopted October 19, 1981 to approve the change of zoning 

classification from C-3 to M-1 on Lots 74-A (4.036 acres) and 83-A 

(5.952 acres) of Almedia Town Sites, St. Rose, La  as requested by 

3C's Properties, Inc. 

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Planning & Zoning

AERIAL_reduced.pdf

Fairview Dev. opposition letter.pdf

letters of opposition.pdf

Opposition_MR_Pitman.pdf

PZR-2010-18 3Cs Properties.doc

Recommendation at a Glance.doc

site plans and landscaping.pdf

survey.pdf

Terre Bresciani opposition letter.txt

Zoning Map.pdf

additional opposition letters.pdf

Minutes

2010-0435 Failed Proposed Ordinance

Attachments:

Legislative History 

10/5/10 Department of Planning & 

Zoning

Received/Assigned PH

12/2/10 Department of Planning & 

Zoning

Recommended  Approval to the Planning 

Commission

12/2/10 Planning Commission Recommended  Denial to the Parish Council

2010-0436 An ordinance approving and authorizing the establishment of a Home 

Occupation under the operation of Charlene Armstrong - "Totally You 

Beauty Salon" - a beauty shop - at 299 Trailsway Drive, Hahnville, LA.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Planning & Zoning

Aerial_reduced.pdf

LUR.doc

Recommendation at a Glance.doc

Survey.pdf

Minutes

2010-0436 Final Ord 10-12-11

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/2/10 Department of Planning & 

Zoning

Received/Assigned PH

12/2/10 Department of Planning & 

Zoning

Recommended  Approval to the Planning 

Commission
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12/2/10 Planning Commission Recommended  Approval to the Parish 

Council

Page 5 St. Charles Parish Printed on 3/23/2026



December 6, 2010Parish Council Final

ORDINANCES SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING

(INTRODUCED AT PREVIOUS MEETING)

3 2010-0408 An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 04-7-7, an Agreement with the 

Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for the St. 

Charles East Bank Multi-Use Path, Phase II, State Project No. 

744-45-0008, Federal Aid Project No. ENH-4503(513), to provide for an 

additional increase in Federal funding.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Grants Office

2010-0408 Agreement-F

2010-0408 Final Ord 10-12-1 with Amendment

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

7 2010-0409 An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 10-4-17, an Agreement between 

Sizeler Thompson Brown Architects - Regional Design Group, LLC, and 

St. Charles Parish, to provide for additional architectural services for the 

Edward A. Dufresne Community Center, located at 274 Sugarland 

Parkway in Luling.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Grants Office

St  Charles--AE Contract Supplement No. 1.doc

2010-0409 Agreement-F

2010-0409 Final Ord 10-12-2 with Agreement

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

9 2010-0410 An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order 

No. 1(Final) for Parish Project No. P090303 Replace Natural Gas 

Engines at Destrehan 1 Pump Station to decrease the contract amount 

by $72,300.00 and decrease the contract time by twenty eight (28) days.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Public Works

2010-0410 Change Order-F

2010-0410 Final Ord 10-12-3 with Change Order

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing
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13 2010-0411 An ordinance adopting the St. Charles Parish Council Road and 

Bridges Capital Program Budget for fiscal year 2011 through 2013 in 

accordance with the Parish Transportation Act.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Finance

2010-0411 Final Ord 10-12-4 with ExhibitAttachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

15 2010-0412 An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order 

No. 1 for Parish Project No. P090103-4, Road Maintenance 2010, to 

add additional work in the amount of $211,617.35 to make full use of St. 

Charles Parish's budgeted amount of $2,100,000.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Public Works

2010-0412 Change Order-F

2010-0412 Final Ord 10-12-5 with Change Order

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

27 2010-0413 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a contract with 

Max Foote Construction, for project S080501-6 Destrehan Regional 

Wastewater Treatment Plant H2S System and Secondary Wet Well in 

the amount of $1,070,000.00.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Wastewater

S080501-6 (Destrehan) Section 500 Agreement.pdf

2010-0413 Contract-F

2010-0413 Final Ord 10-12-6 with Contract

2010-0413 Completion-F

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing
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33 2010-0414 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a contract with 

Max Foote Construction, for project S080502-1 Hahnville Regional 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Secondary Wet Well, H2S System, and 

Headworks Improvements in the amount of $1,347,000.00.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Wastewater

S080502-1 (Hahnville) Section 500 Agreement.pdf

2010-0414 Contract-F

2010-0414 Final Ord 10-12-7 with Contract

2010-0414 Completion-F

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

39 2010-0415 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a contract with 

Volute, Inc. for Project No. P100301-2 to Install Control Gates on 

Culverts at Prescott Pump Station in the amount of $93,438.00.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr., Department of Public Works and Mr. Lambert

2010-0415 Contract-F

2010-0415 Final Ord 10-12-8 with Contract

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

45 2010-0416 An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 07-12-24, a Cooperative Endeavor 
Agreement between the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and 
Development and St. Charles Parish for the St. Charles West Bank 
Hurricane Protection Levee - Phase I Magnolia Ridge, State Project No. 
579-45-0001.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Grants Office

2010-0416 Agreement-F

2010-0416 Final Ord 10-12-9 with Agreement

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing
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51 2010-0417 An ordinance to rescind Ordinance No. 10-9-4 and to approve and 

authorize a property Lease Agreement between Goodwill Industries of 

Southeastern Louisiana, Inc., and the Parish of St. Charles for a 

Business Incubator at 917 Third Street in Norco.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Economic Development and Tourism

CDC Lease TransferReq-Assurance.pdf

Goodwill St  Charles Parish Lease (5)

2010-0417 Lease-F

2010-0417 Final Ord 10-12-10 with Agreement

Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing

Page 9 St. Charles Parish Printed on 3/23/2026

https://stcharlesgov.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5673
https://stcharlesgov.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3452.pdf
https://stcharlesgov.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=519cf2ac-7bde-418c-9666-f1b53add82cb.docx
https://stcharlesgov.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60eb9797-bb3d-4db3-8397-0d7724ed96c2.pdf
https://stcharlesgov.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e9828cca-6985-4fd9-b9bd-729fba6bc005.pdf


December 6, 2010Parish Council Final

ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN TABLED

2010-0361 A resolution to amend the Parish Council Rules to revise Rule 31 to only 

allow reconsideration's of Ordinances and Resolutions at the same 

meeting.

Sponsors: Mr. Hogan

2010-0361 11-10-10 PH memo PC

2010-0361 11-24-10 P ltr AG

2010-0361 11-30-10 AG ltr PH

2010-0361 12-13-10 BJT ltr AG

2010-0361 1-10-11 PH memo PC

Attachments:

[Per Parish Council Rule 19. - amending the Council Rules must lie over.  Final Action 

Monday, November 8, 2010; Tabled on November 22, 2010]

Legislative History 

10/18/10 Council Member(s) Introduced

10/18/10 Parish Council Held Over

Council Rule 19.  The rules may be repealed, altered, or amended by 

concurrence of a majority of all Councilmen, but motion for this purpose 

must be in writing, and lie over for at least one week after introduction 

before final passage.

11/8/10 Parish Council Tabled.

Discussion:  to table File No. 2010-0361

11/10/10 Council Member(s) Correspondence Sent

to the Parish Council, from District IV, Councilman Paul J. Hogan, PE, 

asking for support in amending Rule 31.

11/22/10 Parish Council Tabled.

11/24/10 Council Member(s) Correspondence Sent

to the Louisiana Attorney General, from District IV, Councilman Paul J. 

Hogan, PE, requesting an opinion on the proposed resolution which 

changes Parish Council Rule 31.

12/2/10 Council Member(s) Correspondence Received

to District IV, Councilman Paul J. Hogan, PE, from the Louisiana Attorney 

General, stating that per the Attorney General's policy, before an opinion 

request by an individual officer of a local governing authority may be 

processed, the request and the specific question must first be presented 

to the governing authority body for approval and a copy of the minutes of 

the governing body showing that the request and question was presented 

be attached to the request.
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2010-0402 A resolution approving Nomura Securities, Goldman Sachs, Barclays 

Capital, Deutsche Bank, Banc of America, Mizuho Securities, and 

Jefferies & Company as authorized Broker/Dealers for St. Charles 

Parish Government.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr. and Department of Finance

2010-0402 Final Reso 5799Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish President Introduced

11/22/10 Parish Council Tabled 1 to the Contract/Finance and 

Administrative Committee

Discussion:  to table File No. 2010-0402 and send to the Contract/Finance 

and Administrative Committee
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RESOLUTIONS

72 2010-0420 A resolution authorizing the Chairman or the Secretary to offer an 

OBJECTION to Bayou Fleet, Inc., MVN-1997-5027-EQ, WQC 

#970925-03, for a permit to enlarge a sand stockpile pit, construct a dry 

dock, a machine shop, a hopper conveyor, and a tower crane at an 

existing facility in order to expand operations, in the Mississippi River, 

on the right descending bank at mile marker 125 and off LA Hwy. 18, 

Hahnville, in St. Charles Parish.

Sponsors: Mr. Raymond

expansion bayou fleet.doc

2010-0420 Final Reso 5792

Attachments:

Revised Version (Regular Agenda - Page 156)

Legislative History 

11/8/10 Parish Council Rcmnd'ation Request Fwd'd to the Coastal 

Zone Management Section

11/29/10 Parish Council Time Ext. Requested to the Corps, DEQ

73 2010-0421 A resolution supporting the application for funding of Evangeline Road 

Waterline Upgrade project in Montz through the Louisiana Office of 

Community Development's FY 2010-2011 Community Water 

Enrichment Fund.

Sponsors: Mr. St. Pierre Jr., Grants Office and Mr. Lambert

2010-0421 Final Reso 5793Attachments:

74 2010-0381 A resolution strongly requesting all Railroad/Railway Companies 

operating in St. Charles Parish to adhere to LSA-R.S. 48:391, 

Obstruction of railroad grade crossings.

Sponsors: Ms. Schexnaydre, Mr. Hogan and Mr. St. Pierre Jr.

2010-0381 Final Reso 5794Attachments:

Legislative History 

11/8/10 Council Member(s) Introduced

11/8/10 Parish Council Postponed Indefinitely 1

Reported:

   Councilwoman Schexnaydre Recommended:  Approval

   Councilman Hogan Recommended:                 Approval

   Councilman Cochran Recommended:              Approval

   Parish President Recommended:                     Approval

 

Discussion:  to postpone indefinitely File No. 2010-0381

APPOINTMENTS
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2010-0326 A resolution to appoint a member to the St. Charles Parish Children and 

Youth Planning Board representing the criminal justice community.

2010-0326 Final Reso 5804Attachments:

Council Chairman will accept nominations to the St. Charles Parish Children and Youth 

Planning Board representing the criminal justice community to fill the vacancy created by 

the expiration of the term of Mr. Charles Wilson.  Two (2) year term to begin November 1, 

2010 and expire November 1, 2012.  [Deferred from the November 22, 2010 Parish 

Council Meeting]

Legislative History 

1/5/09 Parish Council Enacted Legislation

Mr. Charles Wilson appointed to the St. Charles Parish Children and Youth 

Planning Board on January 5, 2009, per Resolution No. 5609

  Term:  November 1, 2008 - November 1, 2010

9/20/10 Parish Council Vacancy Announced

10/4/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

10/18/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

11/8/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

11/22/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

2010-0330 A resolution to appoint a member to the St. Charles Parish Children and 

Youth Planning Board representing the business and labor community.

2010-0330 Final Reso 5797Attachments:

Council Chairman will accept nominations to the St. Charles Parish Children and Youth 

Planning Board representing the business and labor community to fill the vacancy 

created by the expiration of the term of Ms. Kathleen McGraw.  Two (2) year term to 

begin November 1, 2010 and expire November 1, 2012.  [Deferred from the November 

22, 2010 Parish Council Meeting]

Legislative History 

10/20/08 Parish Council Enacted Legislation

Ms. Kathleen McGraw appointed to the St. Charles Parish Children and 

Youth Planning Board on October 20, 2008, per Resolution No. 5585

  Term:  November 1, 2008 - November 1, 2010

9/20/10 Parish Council Vacancy Announced

10/4/10 Parish Council Nomination(s) Accepted

Nominee:

   Councilman Hogan nominated Ms. Kathleen McGraw

10/4/10 Parish Council Close Nomination(s) for

10/18/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

11/8/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

11/22/10 Parish Council Deferred 1
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2010-0406 A resolution appointing a member to the South Central Louisiana 

Human Services Authority Board.

2010-0406 Final Reso 5798Attachments:

Council Chairman will accept nominations to fill the vacancy created by the expiration of 

the term of Ms. Karen E. Lentini.  Three (3) year term to begin January 1, 2011 and 

expire January 1, 2014.  (Act No. 449; Louisiana Revised Statute 28:871)

Legislative History 

1/20/09 Parish Council Enacted Legislation

Karen E. Lentini appointed to the South Central Louisiana Human Services 

Authority Board on January 20, 2009 per Resolution No. 5614

  Term:  January 20, 2009 - January 1, 2011

11/22/10 Parish Council Vacancy Announced

2010-0427 Accept resignation of Ms. Carolyn Tregre - Library Service District Board of Control

resignation letter.pdfAttachments:

Legislative History 

3/24/08 Parish Council Enacted Legislation

Carolyn Tregre appointed to the Library Service District Board of Control on 

March 24, 2008, per Resolution No. 5534

  Term:  April 1, 2008 - April 1, 2013

11/17/10 SCP Zoning Board of 

Adjustment

Resigned

Correspondence received from Ms. Carolyn Tregre notifying the Parish 

Council of her resignation.

2010-0428 A resolution to appoint a member to the Library Service District Board of 

Control.

2010-0428 Final Reso 5801Attachments:

On December 20, 2010, Council Chairman will accept nominations to fill the vacancy 

caused by the resignation of the term of Ms. Carolyn Tregre.  Unexpired term to begin 

immediately and expire April 1, 2013.

Legislative History 

3/24/08 Parish Council Enacted Legislation

Ms. Carolyn Tregre appointed to the Library Service District Board of 

Control on          March 24, 2008, per Resolution No. 5534

   Term:  April 1, 2008 - April 1, 2013

2010-0422 Council Ex-Officio Appointment to the Housing Authority.

On December 20, 2010, Council Chairman will accept nominations to fill the vacancy 

created by the expiration of the term of Mr. Billy Raymond.  One (1) year term to begin 

January 14, 2011 and expire January 9, 2012.

SPECIAL MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY COUNCIL
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2010-0403 Adopt 2011 Parish Council Meeting Schedule

2011 PC Schedule.docAttachments:

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish Council Review

2010-0404 Accept Nominations and Confirm Nomination - Presiding Officer for 2011; Chairman, 

St. Charles Parish Council

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

2010-0405 Accept Nominations and Confirm Nomination - Presiding Officer for 2011; 

Vice-Chairman, St. Charles Parish Council

Legislative History 

11/22/10 Parish Council Deferred 1

ADJOURNMENT

MEETINGS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, NOTICES, ETC.

   MEETINGS

CIVIL SERVICE BOARD:  Tuesday, 12/7/10 6:30PM, Council Chambers

COMMUNITY ACTION ADVISORY BOARD:  Wednesday, 12/8/10 7PM, Council 

Chambers

SUNSET DRAINAGE DISTRICT:  Thursday, 12/9/10, 7PM, Council Chambers

911 COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT:  Monday, 12/13/10, 5PM, Council Chambers

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:  Thursday, 12/16/10, 7PM, Council Chambers

COASTAL ZONE ADVISORY COMMITTEE:  Thursday, 12/16/10, 7PM, Planning & 

Zoning Office

S*     MEETINGS

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE:  Wednesday, 12/15/10, 6PM, Council Chambers

Accommodations for Disabled

St. Charles Parish will upon request and with three (3) days advanced notice provide 

reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone 

requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Office of the Council 

Secretary at (985) 783-5125 to discuss the particular accommodations needed.
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